## In the Supreme Court of the United States



KOICHI MERA and GAHT-US CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

-v-

#### CITY OF GLENDALE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

# REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM B. DECLERCQ
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS
DECLERCQ LAW GROUP, INC.
225 S. LAKE AVENUE, SUITE 300
PASADENA, CA 91101
(626) 408-2150
WILLIAM@DECLERCQLAW.COM

MARCH 10, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT4
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES THE DEPARTURE FROM PRECEDENT BY NINTH CIRCUIT ON AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERALISM
II. THIS COURT IS NOT BARRED FROM REVIEWING THE CASE BEFORE IT
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS  Case Summary (September 3, 2014)
Ex Parte Application to Stay Proceedings, or in the Alternative, for an Order Shortening Time to Hear Motion to Stay, an Order Continuing Defendant's Anti-SLAPP Motion, and an Order Allowing Plaintiffs to File Oversized Memorandum; Declaration of Donald R. Pepperman in Support Thereof (December 2, 2014)
Declaration of Donald R. Pepperman (December 1, 2014)
Plaintiffs' Notice of Motion and Motion to Stay Proceedings; Declaration of Donald R. Pepper- man in Support Thereof (December 1, 2014) 30a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

Page
Declaration of Donald R. Pepperman (December 1, 2014)
Email from Donald R. Pepperman (November 20, 2014)
Email from Lorelei L. Gerdine (November 20, 2014)49a
Defendant City of Glendale's Notice of Motion and Special Motion to Strike Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 425.16 (January 14, 2015)
Supplemental Letter Brief of Appellants (August 23, 2016)
First Letter from Barry A. Fisher (February 21, 2017)
Second Letter from Barry A. Fisher (February 21, 2017)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	e
CASES	
Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland, 95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396, 123 S.Ct. 2374, 156 L.Ed.2d 376 (2003)	6
Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham, Conn., 136 S.Ct. 1409, 194 L.Ed.2d 821 (2016)	0
Berkic v. Moss, 159 Cal.App.3d 26 (1984)1	1
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525, 148 L.Ed.2d 388 (2000)	0
Deutsch v. Turner Corp., 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz, 615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010)	5
England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 375 U.S. 411, 84 S.Ct. 461, 11 L.Ed.2d 440 (1964)	2
Gingery v. City of Glendale, 831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
Gingery v. City of Glendale, No. CV 14-1291 PA (AJWX), 2014 WL 10987395 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2014)	1
In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A., 592 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2010)	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litigation, 196 Fed.Appx. 93 (3rd Cir. 2006)	5
Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG, 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston v. Seger- Thomschitz, 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	5
Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios, 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	5
New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	9
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369, 99 S.Ct. 1755, 60 L.Ed.2d 286 (1979)	10
Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6
Saleh v. Titan Corp., 580 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir. 2009)	5
San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal., 545 U.S. 323, 125 S.Ct. 2491, 162 L.Ed.2d 315 (2005)	10
Thomson v. Continental Ins. Co., 66 Cal.2d 738 (1967)	11
US Awami League, Inc. v. City of Chi., 110 F.Supp.3d 887 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	7
Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art, 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Zschernig v. Miller, 389 U.S. 429, 88 S.Ct. 664, 19 L.Ed.2d 683 (1968)	5, 6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	8
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 4477 (1981)	9, 10
